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#1 Rated Pollster in America

3 THE NEW YORK TIMES / SIENA COLLEGE POLL
5 B RANKED #1 FOR ACCURACY
._W,_ SECOND YEAR IN A ROW

TRANSPARENCY POLLS
m WLSTERQ .28 RATING @ POLLSCORE @ scon: 0 ANAYZED O

1 The New York Times/Siena College Yr 9r 1.5 8.7

SIENA

What are the best polisters in Amenca? cuufﬁf

There are some familiar faces here. The New Yotk Times/Siena College, for example,
is the most accurate polister in America. Due to its accuracy and transparency, it and
ABC News/Washington Post are also the only two polisters with a thiee-star rating




What Is The Business Leaders Study?

[l L A
3g5 Conducted annually since 2007 in New York

v Measurement and assessment of Business Leaders confidence

% Governmental attitudes

% Assessment of the workforce




Nature of the Sample

SCRI conducted the National Business Leader Survey from May 2024 — July 2024

SCRI partnered with the National Association of State Chambers, distributing the survey to
members of their State Chambers located in four different regions across the country:
Northeast, South, Midwest, and West. 389 Respondents.

41 of the 50 states participated in this survey with

of respondents in the Northeast
of respondents in the South
8% of respondents in the Midwest

s of respondents in the West



Business Leader Sentiment: Current Conditions

As you think about the current business or economic By Region:
conditions in your state as compared to one year ago, 155 1o
would you say they are considerably better, a little better, about ‘ Ao ‘ 155

the same, a little worse, or considerably worse?

Northeast Midwest
Better Worse 28% 37%
28% 40%
Total 26% 24%’ 43%
South West
322/3 m 2% %

By Industry:

. Wholesale, Distribution, )
Leisure & Hospitality /  Professional & Transportation & Education &

Food & Beverage Business Services Utilities Health Services

Engineering & ) . . )
Construction Financial Manufacturing Retail

18% /39% /44% 28%/32% /41% 14% /30% /56% 0% /43% /56% 47% /15% /38% 33% /18% /48% 20%/26% /54% 27% [/ 42% [/ 31%




Business Leader Sentiment: Current Conditions

Now thinking specifically about your industry, how would you By Region:
describe the current business or economic conditions 13% 17%
in your state as compared with one year ago? ‘ E15 '

Northeast Midwest
Bette r WO rse 26% 34%
24% 41%
Total 30% r 34% 20%’ 41%
South West
Same - N

34%

By Industry:

. Wholesale, Distribution, )
Leisure & Hospitality /  Professional & Transportation & Education &

Food & Beverage Business Services Utilities Health Services

Engineering & ) . . )
Construction Financial Manufacturing Retail

22% [/ 39% / 40% 19% /23% /59% 18% /21% / 61% 0% /51% /49% 37% /15% /47% 17% [/ 44% /39% 27% [26% [/ 47% 27% [/ 41% [/ 32%




Business Leader Sentiment: Future Expectations

Looking forward from today through next year how would you
describe your expectations for the economy in your
state?

Better
34%

Worse
30%
Total

Same

36%

By Region:

17%
' 46% 40%
Northeast Midwest

37%

26%

23%
20% \ 29% r 36%
South West

37%

35%

By Industry:

Engineering & . )
Construction Financial

Manufacturing Retail

22% [ 46% / 32% 41% /50% /10% 20% /32% /49% 36% /22% /42%

Leisure & Hospitality /
Food & Beverage

33% /38% /28% 37% /29% /35%

Wholesale, Distribution,
Transportation &
Utilities

Education &
Health Services

Professional &
Business Services

26% [/ 40% / 33% 26% / 41% / 32%



Business Leader Sentiment: Future Expectations

By Region:

21% 28%
Northeast Midwest

And looking forward from today through the next year, how
would you describe your expectations for your industry
here In your state?

Better Worse 33%
35% 30% 31%
23%
Total . \ 50% r 34%
South West
Same -
35% 0 37%

By Industry:

. Wholesale, Distribution, )
Leisure & Hospitality /  Professional & Transportation & Education &

Food & Beverage Business Services Utilities Health Services

Engineering &
Construction

i3

Financial Manufacturing Retail

32% [/ 43% / 25% 28% /41% [ 32% 28% /30% /42% 14% /44% [/ 42% 38% /24% /39% 31% / 46% / 24% 53% [/ 7% [ 41% 27% [ 32% [ 41%




Upstate Business Leader Sentiment Over Time 2007 - 2023 ﬁﬁ.;’f‘!

120.0
110.4

103.8

97.9 . 96.6
100.0 98.4 94.8 o~ 97.1

Financial
crisis LTI SUElie Affordable Trump C:Q;E,:n COVID-19 Hochul
tak_es tak_es Care Act takes otential takes
00 office office begins office rpecession office

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023



National Business Leader Sentiment 2024

Total Index : Overall - 94.8(102.2) Current — 85.5(99.7) Future — 104.2(104.6)

Midwest Index:

Long Island:
Overall — 87.9 (95.0) g Island: 2023

Current — 67.2 (94.1) Overall — 94.1

Future — 108.6 (95.9) Current — 84.2

Northeast Index: Future -103.9

Overall — 64.7 (89.4) )

West Index: Current — 55.5 (87.2) Upstate NY: oz
Overall — 89.7 (86.8) Future — 73.9 (91.7) Overall - 60.8
Current — 84.3 (84.2) Current — 55.9
Future — 95.1 (89.5) Future — 65.7

South Index:
Overall - 108.7 (111.4)
Current — 100.4 (109.1)
Future — 116.9 (113.8)




National Business Leader Sentiment: By Industry

Engineering &

e rmaE fer Financial Manufacturing Retail

@ Overall - 88.0 Overall - 93.4 Overall - 68.7 Overall - 65.0
Current-77.9 Current - 73.1 Current — 58.2 Current — 47.0
Future — 98.2 Future — 113.7 Future —79.3 Future — 82.9
Leisure & Hospitality / Professional & Wholesale, Distribution, Education &
Food & Beverage Business Services Transportation & Utilities Health Services
Overall - 93.2 /— S overall 874 Overall - 87.4 Overall - 92.7
Current — 81.8 Current - 72.5 Current - 72.5 Current — 95.2
Future — 104.6 Future —102.3 Future - 102.3 Future —90.2




Business Leader Index: Overall Cluster Analysis

Optimistic 33% 39% Pessimistic 28%

(36%) (40%) (24%)
Business leaders in the optimistic group Business leaders in the middle group are  Business leaders in the pessimistic
describe an economy in which they see treading water. They tend to feel as group feel as though conditions have
improved conditions and expect better though the economy is stable but do worsened recently and expect further
days ahead. not anticipate improving conditions. decline.
Northeast: 17% Northeast: 37% Northeast: 46%
South: 41% South: 39% South: 21%
Midwest: 17% Midwest: 60% Midwest: 23%
West: 31% West: 33% West: 35%

5
|
g




National Index of Consumer Sentiment 1999-2024 ﬂfﬁ"ﬂ

e,

THE INDEX OF CONSUMER SENTIMENT

115

105

95

100)

a5

75

INDEX VALUE (1966

65

29 -

45

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

---------- MONTHLY DATA THREE MONTH MOVING AVERAGE

Survey of Consumers, University of Michigan



National Polling

National Polling: Battleground Polling:
New York Times/Siena College National Poll July 2024 New York Times/Siena College Battlegrounds Poll May 2024
Arizona Georgia Michigan
43.0% 41.0% 47.0%
49.0% 50.0% 46.0%
Nevada Pennsylvania Wisconsin
38.0% 45.0% 46.0%
47.0% 48.0% 51.0% 48.0% 47.0%
*Among likely voters
, Arizona Georgia Michigan
. AN 45.5% 47.0% 48.3%
48.3% 47.8% 46.3%
Nevada Pennsylvania Wisconsin
43.5% 46.6% 48.0%
46.9% 47 7% 47.5% 48.4% 48.2%




Double Haters and Persuadables

Double haters have an unfavorable view of BOTH candidates.

Of voters were ‘double haters’ prior to Biden Are double haters after President Biden
exiting the race exited and endorsed VP Harris

0/ " ” If you had to decide between the two today, would you lean
3 0 Of voters are considered “Persuadables -

. . ) -
i I

76% of Persuadables are described as independents

24°% consist of both Democrats and Republicans Harris Trump Don't know/Refused



Issues

What one issue is most important in deciding your vote this November?

& The economy

o_oR

L/ Immigration

AL

22%

13%

Abortion 12%

The state of
democracy/
corruption

6%

0

%

5% 10% 15% 20% 25%
** Data from Battleground 0524 LV Crosstabs



The Candidates

Kamala Harris

Very/Somewhat | Not too/Not | Very/Somewhat | Not too/Not
well at all well : well at all well

Can unify the country 43% 539, Can unify the country 42% 56%
Has the temperament o o Has the temperament o o

to be effective >1% 46% to be effective 49% 50%

s intelligent 65% 32% s intelligent 589% 41%
Cares about people o o Cares about people o o

like you 1% 46% like you 48% 51%

Will bring about right 47% 49% Will bring about right 499% 50%

kind of change kind of change

Is a strong leader 48% 48% Is a strong leader 599, 41%



Upcoming Election

As you think about the upcoming November election, and consider not only the Presidency but control of each
houses of congress, which of the following outcomes do you think would be best for the American economy?

The Presidency The Senate

Biden wins - 24% Democratic
control
rrump wins [N 53%
i Republican
A Third party
candidate wins - 23% control

The House of Representatives

Democrats have the Iu
L 31% 1 JI
majority an
L

majority

** Data from 2024 National CEO Crosstabs




Attitudes Towards Government

How confident are you in the ability of the government of your state to
improve the business climate for businesses like yours over the next
year? Are you:

Not very/not at all
confident

80%

Not very/not at all
confident

56%

Very/somewhat

confident
Very/somewhat

o 10D confident

Overall would you say your state government is doing an

excellent, good, fair or poor job of creating a business climate
in which companies like yours will succeed?

100% 100%
80% 80%

60% 60% 50%
40% e 30% 26% 40% 33%
20% 10% . 0% 39 14%

0% v

Excellent Good Fair Poor Excellent Good Fair Poor



Attitudes Towards State Government — By Region

How confident are you in the ability of the government of

your state to improve the business climate for businesses like

Overall would you say your state government is doing an
excellent, good, fair or poor job of creating a business climate in

yours over the next year? Are you:

® Very/somewhat confident

3%
46%
88% 53%

® Not very/at all confident

Northeast Midwest
26% ’
60%
40%
73%
South West

which companies like yours will succeed?

M Excellent Good ™ Fair HPoor

55%
43%
(o)
S 39%
% 269%26%
15% 6%
12% 13% 3%
9%
.

Northeast Midwest South West



Attitudes Towards Government — By Region

To what degree has your company benefitted from...
/ Not very much + Not at all

Northeast Midwest South West

w
'y ’

The Inflation
Reduction Act

A\
w

\. f
L - A

/] 67% - Yo'l
/ 68% / 66% / 73%
The Chips Northeast South West _
Act i I
/ 66% S Yoll=
/ 76% / 63% / 61%
Northeast South West
Infrastructure 2 \ ey 6
Bills Ay 8N
/ 63% ;= e
/ 76% / 59% / 59%




Concerning Challenges for Businesses SME

And thinking about challenges that your company faces, which of the following are you concerned with? Please check ALL that
apply.

M Governmental regulation ~ M Health care costs ™ Adverse economic conditions Rising supplier costs Taxation
100%

90%

SN o

- > 1% > 1% 53% 53%
50% 44%
40%
30%
20%
10%
0%
Governmental regulatlon Health care costs Adverse economic Rising supplier costs Taxation
\ / conditions —

@
C

1€

=

£ @

i




Positive Impact Sector

Which of the following industry sectors do you think will have a positive impact on the economic vitality of your
region in the next three to five years? Please select ALL that apply.

70%

62%
60% 56%
53%
50% 46% 45%
40% 36%
30%
23%

20% 16%
10% 5%

0% =

Manufacturing Technology Education Tourism Medical Transportation Green & Sus. Cannabis Other

Energy

i B

¢




Assessment of Local Area

How would you rate your local area on each of the following:

/ Good / Fair /

Local government
support for business

14% / / 32% [/ 16%

Northeast: 11% / / 36% / 25%
Midwest: 10% / / 45% / 7%

South: 17% / /27% [/ 12%
West: 5% / / 41% [ 22%

As an area where
businesses can succeed

14% / /32% / 13%

As a place where
consumers want to live

X

21% / [/ 25% [ 12%



Expectations for Revenue and Profit E!ﬁm”{!

What are your expectations for revenue through the end
of the next year? Do you believe your revenue will...

2023

2024

—

®:

<%

m Decrease

m Same

m Grow
substantially/
moderately

Please think quickly about profitability. Over the next
year, do you expect your profits to...

m Decrease

B Same

= Grow
substantially/
moderately

2023 2024



Expectations for Fixed Assets SME

Do you intend to invest over the next year in any fixed Do you intend to invest over the next year in any fixed

assets for your company designed to meet growing assets for your company designed to respond to climate
demand, reduce costs or enhance productivity? change?

m No

m Not sure

mYes

m Not sure

®mYes 0 l

2023 2024

2023 2024



Profitability Enhancement Strategies Eiﬁm"'ﬂ

Businesses and the executives that direct them strive to enhance profitability in many ways. Through which of the following
strategies do you plan to MOST enhance your company's profitability over the next year? Please select ONE.

Price Increase by Industry:

Total
® Market/demand growth 40% 36%
35%
® Cost reduction .
30% 26%
.. 25%
® Price increase 20% 189
20% 8% 159
5% 14% 14% 14%
New technology 15%
10%
Other 5%
0%
M Retail M Prof & Bus Services
M Leisure & Hosp/ Food & Bev B Educ & Health Services
M Eng and Constr M Financial

= Manu Wholesale, Dist, Trans & Utilities




Areas of Concentration Eiﬁm“ﬂ

Please indicate which of the following are major areas of concentration for your company now and through the next year. Please
check ALL that apply.

60%

51%
49%
50%
40%
(- )
)
30% 28% 27%
23%
21%
20%
1% 0
10% 9%
. . .
Growth in Expansion of Technology | Entry into new New product Internal Acquisition of Other Construction of
existing existing markets kinnovation ) markets lines restructuring new businesses new locations

products



Future of Work %iﬁm“'f!

Is there an ample supply of local workers that are appropriately trained for your employment needs?

W 2023 w2024
100% 81% 279%

80%
60%
- 13% T 17%
20% 0
I N

0%

Yes

Now thinking about the people that work for your company, over the next year, do you plan to...?

w2023 w2024

100%

80% 63%
0% 54%

40% 40% 30% /\
20(y - wrli

0%

Substantially/Moderately Increase work force Decrease your workforce Remain about the same



Assessment of Skill/Attribute — POP Score

Based on the job applicants that you have seen over the last couple of years, how would you assess those job applicants on the
following skills or attributes?

Technical skills — 39 (43) Verbal skills — 32 (40 Writing skills — 24 (32) Initiative — 26 (33)
)9 2. %R - @ *'.3” - i
..ﬁ S0 . == L o)
i iw = ( ( ﬁ = !@ :
" h:‘l_“h : w g
Northeast: Midwest: Northeast: Midwest: Northeast: Midwest: Northeast: Midwest:
32 (41) 28 (47) 30 (44) 35 (45) 20 (33) 26 32 18 (30) 24 (34)
South: West: South: West: South: West: South: West:
42 45 39 42) 31 39) 38 (36) 25 (32) 24 (28) 27 (34) 33 39
Work ethic — 27 (36) Realistic about compensation — 24 (30) Professionalism — 31 (39)
. .
Northeast: Midwest: Northeast: Midwest: Northeast: Midwest:
22 (35) 29 (36) 20 (28) 25 (31) 29 41) 28 (39)
South: West: South: West: South: West:
27 (36) 31 35 24 (30) 26 (30) 0 (38) 38 o)




Workforce Development

Of the following, what would you like to see the Who plays the biggest role in workforce
Governor and Legislature of your state focus on? development?

Workforce Development — 59%

100% k =
90% ( “" ¢

80%

( ) Your own company: Major employers: State government:
70% 27% (21%) 10% (13%) 11% (13%)
o
60% 59 A)
49%
50% (o)
43% 43%
40% ’1
30% F‘ & '.*-. B
é e ; ! |
20% .
10% Local community Business Groups: Other:
. college / Trade school: 10% (12%) 6% (8%)
e 28% (26%)
Workforce Business Income Personal Income Infrastructure
eevelopmenb Tax Reform Tax Reform Development




Future of Work — Recruiting and Retaining SIENA

,
-,

e,

Please indicate if you have done the following in order to
recruit/retain:

Please indicate with which, if any of the following

you are currently having difficulty. Please select
B Retain M Recruit

ALL that apply.

Increased
62%(69%) wages 60%

76%
70%

60%
Offered
bonuses

54%

50%

36% (34%) Designed
31% 24%) flexible work
hours

40%
59%

30%

Designed
flexible work
location

20% 32%

10%

Referral

0%
bonuses

» : - - : 29%
Recruiting to fill Retaining existing Neither

open positions employees 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%



Labor Supply — Migrants

Do you think recent migrants to your state could supply businesses like yours with needed workers or
not?

Yes, migrants could
supply needed workers

No, migrants could not
supply needed workers

80%

67%

61%

55% 59%

60%

4% 41%

39%

40%

33%

20%

Northeast Midwest South West

0%



Child Care — Current Benefits Offered

Does your company currently have or offer any of the following employee benefits to help manage

child care needs?
(Select all that apply)

Dependent care

Flexible Telecommuting flexible spending
scheduling (PT or FT) '{:‘ ‘:'I account
60% 34% 19%
Subsidized child Company-affiliated
Onsite care/ financial child care/near-site
childcare $ assistance center contract
4% 4% 1%

None of the above — 29%



Child Care — Impact on Workforce

Please indicate how having affordable, quality child care available could or does impact your workforce
on each of the following:

M Very/Somewhat positive B Very/Somewhat Negative  ® No impact

70%

(o)
) 60% 59% 59% 589 o
° 53%

50%
40%
30%
20%

10%

0%
Morale Employee General business Absenteeism Retention rate Career progression

satisfaction operations opportunities



Child Care — Potential Expansion

If your employees expressed interest in the following employee benefits to help manage their child care

needs which, if any, would your business consider offering them?
(Select all that apply)

Dependent care

Flexible Telecommuting flexible spending
scheduling (PT or FT) '{:’ ‘:'I account
16% 6% 22%
Subsidized child Company-affiliated
Onsite care/ financial child care/near-site
childcare $ assistance center contract
1% 20% 14%

None of the above — 49%



Child Care - Incentives to Expand

How likely is it that your business would offer new or enhanced child care assistance

benefits if it could...
(Very + Somewhat likely / Somewhat/very unlikely)

Receive a grant matching the
employer contribution to better
support employees

Receive a tax credit for 25% of its Receive a tax credit for 50% of its
investment investment

A

©

30% / 41% 42% [/ 31% 49% / 25%



Looking Back and Looking Forward %iﬁm“ﬂ

Do you think your company will be in business in your state ten years from today or not?

2023: 2024.

Total Total

® Yes ® Yes

® No ® No

® Don't know ® Don't know

“No"” by region:

25%

“No” by region:

25%

20% 20%

15%

15% 15%
’ 11% ’

10% o, 7% 10%
(o) 0
5% 4% . 5% %
o L] »

B Northeast M Midwest M South West B Northeast M Midwest M South West

11% 12%




Looking Back and Looking Forward .ﬁﬁm"ﬁ

If you had it all to do all over again, considering all factors, would you locate your business in your state
or someplace else?

2023: 2024.

Total Total

® Your state

® Your state
® Someplace else ® Someplace else

® Don't know ® Don't know

“Someplace else” “Someplace else”

by region: by region:
50% 50% 46%
40% 35% 40%
30% 27% 30%
21%
20% 20% 16%

10%
10% e : 10% . ok
B e

0%

B Northeast M Midwest South West B Northeast m Midwest South West




Takeaways

\ CEO Confidence, Expectations for Revenue, Profit, Dip

Federal Gov't Gets Failing Grades, State Leadership
Assessment Varies by Region, Local Gov't More Supportive

Workforce

Supply Remains a Concern as Demand Eases
Assessment of Worker Quality Down
Recruitment/Retention Still Challenging

Load and Clear Call for Workforce Development
Recognize Affordable Childcare Would Benefit

YVVVYYVY



